
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES COUNTY

The People of the State
of California

vs.

SANDEEP KAPOOR

Defendant

Plaintiff

Case Number
BA353907-01

Department
104

VERDICT (Not Guilty)

Count 1

We, the Jury in the above-entitled action, find the Defendant, SANDEEP KAPOOR, not guilty of the
crime of CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT A CRIME, during the period of September 11, 2006 to February
8, 2007, in violation of Penal Code Section 182(a)(1), a felony, as charged in Count 1 of the
Information.

W-4 9 M
jH' J. J-J JLW

LOS ANGELHS 5Uf>PRIOR COURT

OCT 2 8 2010
JOHN A. CLARKUJ-XUaJTIYE OFFICER/CLERK

BY; ., DEPUTY

This day of Oc-(bLui_ 2010, Jurotf _ 2. /s/

Juror ID #
VERDICT (Not Guilty)



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES COUNTY

The People of the State
of California

vs.

SANDEEP KAPOOR

Defendant

Plaintiff

Case Number
BA353907-01

Department
104

VERDICT (Not Guilty)

Count 2

We, the Jury in the above-entitled action, find the Defendant, SANDEEP KAPOOR, not guilty of the
crime of CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT A CRIME, during the period April 29, 2004 to September 10,
2006 in violation of Penal Code Section 182(a)(1), a felony, as charged in Count 2 of the Information.

3 _
LOS AMGBLFS SUPERIOR COURT

OCT 2 8 2010
JOHN A. C) A Kkh. j ; \TOJT1YE OFFICE-R/U-tRK.

BY:.

This 2f^ day of (^hJola<Jl 2010, Juror* ^ /s/—'

VERDICT (Not Guilty)
Juror ID # O9 ft



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES COUNTY

The People of the State
of California

vs.

SANDEEP KAPOOR

Defendant

Plaintiff

Case Number
BA353907-01

Department
104

VERDICT (Not Guilty)

Count 4

We, the Jury in the above-entitled action, find the Defendant, SANDEEP KAPOOR, not guilty of the
crime of UNLAWFULLY PRESCRIBING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, an opiate, namely,
hydromorphone (Dilaudid) and/or methadone, on or between May 2, 2006 and September 22, 2006
in violation of Health and Safety Code §11153(a), a felony, as charged in Count 4 of the Information.

LOS AN^T- '•:.'•. SU 'I' •oP.iCOjRT

OCT 2 8 2010
JOHN A. a.;u- .

This day of 2010, Juror# /s/

VERDICT (Not Guilty)
Juror ID #



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES COUNTY

The People of the State
of California

vs.

SANDEEP KAPOOR

Defendant

Plaintiff

Case Number
BA353907-01

Department
104

VERDICT (Not Guilty)

Count 6

We, the Jury in the above-entitled action, find the Defendant, SANDEEP KAPOOR, not guilty of the
crime of UNLAWFULLY PRESCRIBING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, an opiate, namely,
hydromorphone (Dilaudid) and/or methadone, on or between August 18, 2006 and September 22,
2006, by fraud, deceit or misrepresentation or concealment of a material fact, in violation of Health
and Safety Code §11173(a), a felony, as charged in Count 6 of the Information.
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LOS ANGELA SUPERIOR COURT

OCT 2 8 2010

BY:-

This_J?J!rSjay of 2010, Juror# 3 /s/ _ (

VERDICT (Not Guilty)
Juror ID #



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES COUNTY

The People of the State
of California

vs.

SANDEEP KAPOOR

Defendant

Plaintiff

Case Number
BA353907-01

Department
104

VERDICT (Not Guilty)

Count 8

We, the Jury in the above-entitled action, find the Defendant, SANDEEP KAPOOR, not guilty of the
crime of UNLAWFULLY PRESCRIBING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, an opiate, namely, ,
hydromorphone (Dilaudid), on or between August 18, 2006 and September 22, 2006, in violation of
Health and Safety Code §11174, a felony, as charged in Count 8 of the Information.

*

LOS AWGcb^SUPtiKiOR COURT

OCT 2 8 2010
J O P N A . f ' / "

BY: ̂ ^^ , DF.PVITY

This U day of 201 0, Juror* 3 /s/_

Juror ID # /? 9 / 9
VERDICT (Not Guilty)



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES COUNTY

The People of the State
of California

vs.

SANDEEP KAPOOR

Defendant

Plaintiff

Case Number
BA353907-01

Department
104

VERDICT (Not Guilty)

Count 10

We, the Jury in the above-entitled action, find the Defendant, SANDEEP KAPOOR, not guilty of the
crime of PRESCRIBING, ADMINISTERING OR DISPENSING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE TO
AN ADDICT, an opiate, namely hydromorphone (Dilaudid) and/or methadone, on or between May 2,
2006 and September 22, 2006, in violation of Health and Safety Code §11156, a felony, as charged
in Count 10 of the Information.

"TT T T "3T? ":*~*j•'H & £ , F", r- &,i JL J0~+ -L-, .•* _»:-.»«••
LOS ANGELES SUi^K^K. COURT

O C T 2 8 2 Q 1 0

BY;

f,\>n:, ft-?*'

Ut (&»**.. i
. fiii'iW' i" i-"'»i -«iu-....«>

This 2& day of 2010, Juror# /s/
7

Juror ID#
VERDICT (Not Guilty)



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES COUNTY

The People of the State
of California

Plaintiff

vs.

KHRISTINE EROSHEVICH

Defendant

Case Number
BA353907-02

Department
104

VERDICT (Guilty)

Count 1

We, the Jury in the above-entitled action, find the Defendant, KHRISTINE EROSHEVICH, guilty of the crime of
CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT A CRIME, during the period September 1 1 , 2006 to February 8, 2007, in violation of Penal
Code Section 182(a)(1), a felony, as charged in Count 1 of the Information.

We further find the defendant, KHRISTINE EROSHEVICH, conspired to commit the crime of unlawfully prescribing,
administering, or dispensing a controlled substance to an addict in violation of Health & Safety Code §111 56 to be

("TtfUE" or "NOT TRUE")

We further find the defendant, KHRISTINE EROSHEVICH, conspired to commit the crime of unlawfully prescribing a
controlled substance in violation of Health & Safety Code §1 1 153(a) to be £ /«'•/- _ .

("TRUE" or "NOT TRUE")

We further find the defendant, KHRISTINE EROSHEVICH, conspired to commit the crime of obtaining a controlled
substance by fraud, deceit or misrepresentation or concealment of a material fact in violation of Health & Safety Code §
1 1 1 73(a) to be T%UG _ .
("TRUE" or "NOT TRUE")

We further find the defendant, KHRISTINE EROSHEVICH, conspired to commit the crime of unlawfully giving a false name
in a prescription for a controlled substance in violation of Health & Safety Code § 1 1 174 to be ~r&.U(f~ _ .

("TRUE" or "NOT TRUE")

We further find the defendant, KHRISTINE EROSHEVICH, conspired to commit the crime of repeatedly and clearly
excessively prescribing, furnishing, dispefl̂ g ĵ̂ dmpstejjna drugs in violation of Business & Professions Code §725(a) to

("TRUE" br "NOT TRUE") T no A vrrie^ rT* ̂
v UJSANGELBi&ui'iiRiOK. COURT

OCT 282010
JOHN A. ajfyxp -rT".'F OFFICER/CLERK
BY:

This 28 day of. 2010, Juror# 3 /s/

VERDICT (Gi



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES COUNTY

The People of the State
of California

vs.

Plaintiff „ ,
«i

LOS ANGELES Sbr

KHRISTINE EROSHEVICH

Defendant

OCT 28
JOHNA.Cl.AP

L

Case Number
BA353907-02

Department
104

COURT

2010

VERDICT (Guilty)

Count 3

7 OFFICF.R/n !

., DEPUTY

We, the Jury in the above-entitled action, find the Defendant, KHRISTINE EROSHEVICH, guilty of the crime of
CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT A CRIME, during the period June 5, 2004 to September 10, 2006 in violation of Penal Code
Section 182(a)(1), a felony, as charged in Count 3 of the Information.

We further find the defendant, KHRISTINE EROSHEVICH, conspired to commit the crime of unlawfully prescribing,
administering, or dispensing a controlled substance to an addict in violation of Health & Safety Code §1 1156 to be

("TRUE" or "NOT TRUE")

We further find the defendant, KHRISTINE EROSHEVICH, conspired to commit the crime of unlawfully prescribing a
controlled substance in violation of Health & Safety Code §1 1 153(a) to be _ 5P///"5PLL

JE* or"I("TRUE" or "NOT TRUE")

We further find the defendant, KHRISTINE EROSHEVICH, conspired to commit the crime of unlawfully prescribing a
controlled substance to a person not under a physician's treatment for a pathology or condition other than addition to a
controlled substance in violation of Health & Safety Code §§11154(a) and (b) to be Spit j- .

("TRUE" or "NOT TRUE")

We further find the defendant, KHRISTINE EROSHEVICH, conspired to commit the crime of obtaining a controlled
substance by fraud, deceit or misrepresentation or concealment of a material fact in violation of Health & Safety Code

TZue
("TRUE" or "NOT TRUE")

We further find the defendant, KHRISTINE EROSHEVICH, conspired to commit the crime of unlawfully giving a false name
in a prescription for a controlled substance in violation of Health & Safety Code § 1 1 174 to be TUllE! _ .

("TRUE" or "NOT TRUE")

We further find the defendant, KHRISTINE EROSHEVICH, conspired to commit the crime of repeatedly and clearly
excessively prescribing, furnishing, dispensing, or administering drugs in violation of Business & Professions Code §725(a) to
be

("TRUE" or "NOT TRUE")

This 2 if*" day of OcAt>l>*tSL 2010, Juror#_J___ /s/_J

VERDICT (Gui



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES COUNTY

The People of the State
of California

Plaintiff

vs.

KHRISTINE EROSHEVICH

Defendant

Case Number
BA353907-02

Department
104

VERDICT (Guilty)

Count 7

We, the Jury in the above-entitled action, find the Defendant, KHRISTINE EROSHEVICH, guilty of
the crime of UNLAWFULLY PRESCRIBING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, an opiate, namely,
hydrocodone (Vicodin), on November 24, 2006, by fraud, deceit or misrepresentation or concealment
of a material fact, in violation of Health and Safety Code §11173(a), a felony, as charged in Count 7
of the Information.
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BY:
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,DEPUTY

This day of Ock>bt~) 2010, Juror* 3 fs/_

Juror ID #
VERDICT (Guilty)



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES COUNTY

The People of the State
of California

Plaintiff

vs.

KHRISTINE EROSHEVICH

Defendant

Case Number
BA353907-02

Department
104

VERDICT (Guilty)

Count 9

We, the Jury in the above-entitled action, find the Defendant, KHRISTINE EROSHEVICH, guilty of
the crime of UNLAWFULLY OBTAINING A PRESCRIPTION BY GIVING A FALSE NAME OR
ADDRESS FOR AN OPIATE, namely, hydrodrocodone (Vicodin), on November 24, 2006, in violation
of Health and Safety Code §11174, a felony, as charged in Count 9 of the Information.
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OCT 282010
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ORPUTY

This day of 201 0, Juror# 3 /s/_

Juror ID #
VERDICT (Guilty)



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES COUNTY

The People of the State
of California

vs.

HOWARD K. STERN

Defendant

Plaintiff

Case Number
BA353907-03

Department
104

VERDICT (Guilty)

Count 1

We, the Jury in the above-entitled action, find the Defendant, HOWARD K. STERN, guilty of the crime of CONSPIRACY TO
COMMIT A CRIME, during the period of September 11, 2006 to February 8, 2007 in violation of Penal Code Section
182(a)(1), a felony, as charged in Count 1 of the Information.

We further find the defendant, HOWARD K. STERN, conspired to commit the crime of unlawfully prescribing, administering,
or dispensing a controlled substance to an addict in violation of Health & Safety Code §11156 to be Spliir .

("TRUE" or "NOT TRUE")

We further find the defendant, HOWARD K. STERN, conspired to commit the crime of unlawfully prescribing a controlled
substance in violation of Health & Safety Code §11153(a) to be Sp/t'-f- .

("TRUE" or "NOT TRUE")

We further find the defendant, HOWARD K. STERN, conspired to commit the crime of obtaining a controlled substance by
fraud, deceit or misrepresentation or concealment of a material fact in violation of Health & Safety Code § 11173(a) to be

_ ,-*A i * *——

("TRUE" or "NOT TRUE")

We further find the defendant, HOWARD K. STERN, conspired to commit the crime of unlawfully giving a false name in a
prescription for a controlled substance in violation of Health & Safety Code § 11174 to be JKU€ .

("TRUE" or "NOT TRUE")

We further find the defendant, HOWARD K. STERN, conspired to commit the crime of repeatedly and clearly excessively
prescribing, furnishing, dispensing, or administering drugs in violation of Business & Professions Code §725(a) to be

(5P //'•£ . -^.^
("TRUE" or "NOT TRUE") fcf J J

OCT 2 8 2010
JOHNA.C.UPK; ^ -,,,„,,,.

This day of

... DEPUTY

. 2010, Juror# 3 /s/_j

VERDICT (Guilty)
Juror ID #



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES COUNTY

The People of the State
of California

vs.

HOWARD K. STERN

Defendant

Plaintiff

Case Number
BA353907-03

Department
104

VERDICT (Not Guilty)

Count 2

We, the Jury in the above-entitled action, find the Defendant, HOWARD K. STERN, not guilty of the
crime of CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT A CRIME, during the period April 29, 2004 to September 10,
2006 in violation of Penal Code Section 182(a)(1), a felony, as charged in Count 2 of the Information.

LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT

OCT 282010
JOHN A. O.APTT

±LBY:--

T OFFICER/CLERK

-, DEPUTY

This day of 201 0, Juror# 3 /s/_

VERDICT (Not Guilty)
Juror ID # p9 I



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA|l<jS|̂ (§§Lj:f COUNTY
LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT

The People of the State
of California

vs.

HOWARD K. STERN

Defendant

OCT

BY:-

Plaintiff CONFOOF am
Los Ange

John.,

18 2010
Case Number Department

104
... DEPUTE

COPY
VERDICT (Guilty)

Count 3

Ixecutive Officer/Clerk

. Deputy

We, the Jury in the above-entitled action, find the Defendant, HOWARD K. STERN, guilty of the crime of CONSPIRACY TO
COMMIT A CRIME, during the period June 5, 2004 to September 10, 2006 in violation of Penal Code Section 182(a)(1), a
felony, as charged in Count 3 of the Information.

We further find the defendant, HOWARD K. STERN, conspired to commit the crime of unlawfully prescribing, administering,
or dispensing a controlled substance to an addict in violation of Health & Safety Code §11156 to be

/\iarr T#U£
("TRUE" or "NOT TRUE")

We further find the defendant, HOWARD K. STERN, conspired to commit the crime of unlawfully prescribing a controlled
substance in violation of Health & Safety Code §11153(a) to be y/r^" .

("TRUE" or "NOT TRUE")

We further find the defendant, HOWARD K. STERN, conspired to commit the crime of unlawfully prescribing a controlled
substance to a person not under a physician's treatment for a pathology or condjtjon other than addition to a controlled
substance in violation of Health & Safety Code §§11154(a) and (b) to be tf&SjSFff- spli-f-

("TRUE" or "NOT TRUE")

We further find the defendant, HOWARD K. STERN, conspired to commit the crime of obtaining a controlled substance by
fraud, deceit or misrepresentation or concealment of a material fact in violation of Health & Safety Code §§11173(a)
to be

("TRUE" or "NOT TRUE")

We further find the defendant, HOWARD K. STERN, conspired to commit the crime of unlawfullygiving a false name in a
prescription for a controlled substance in violation of Health & Safety Code § 11174 to be jKjfz~ .

("TRUE" or "NOT TRUE")

We further find the defendant, HOWARD K. STERN, conspired to commit the crime of repeatedly and clearly excessively
prescribing, furnishing, dispensing, or administering drugs in violation of Business & Professions Code §725(a) to be

/So/if .
("TRUE" or "NOT TRUE")

This day of 201 0, Juror* /s/

VERDICT (Guilty)
Juror ID #



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES COUNTY

The People of the State
of California

vs.

HOWARD K. STERN

Defendant

Plaintiff

Case Number
BA353907-03

Department
104

VERDICT (Not Guilty)

Count 4

We, the Jury in the above-entitled action, find the Defendant, HOWARD K. STERN, not guilty of the
crime of UNLAWFULLY PRESCRIBING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, an opiate, namely,
hydromorphone (Dilaudid) and/or methadone, on or between May 2, 2006 and September 22, 2006
in violation of Health and Safety Code §11153(a), a felony, as charged in Count 4 of the Information.

P *j. jLj SL J
LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT

OCT 2 8 2010
JOHNA.CLARKF ".)

RVr

'"OFFICER/CLERK.

SO. , DEPUTY

This day of 201 0, Juror# 3 /s/_

Juror ID #
VERDICT (Not Guilty)



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES COUNTY

The People of the State
of California

vs.

HOWARD K. STERN

Defendant

Plaintiff

Case Number
BA353907-03

Department
104

VERDICT (Not Guilty)

Count 5

We, the Jury in the above-entitled action, find the Defendant, HOAWRD K. STERN, not guilty of the
crime of UNLAWFULLY PRESCRIBING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, an opiate, namely,
hydrocodone (Vicodin), on November 24, 2006, in violation of Health and Safety Code §11153(a), a
felony, as charged in Count 5 of the Information.
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BY:
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., DEPUTY

of 201 0, Juroi#__3— - /s/—

Juror ID#
VERDICT (Not Guilty)



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES COUNTY

The People of the State
of California

vs.

HOWARD K. STERN

Defendant

Plaintiff

Case Number
BA353907-03

Department
104

VERDICT (Not Guilty)

Count 7

We, the Jury in the above-entitled action, find the Defendant, HOWARD K. STERN, not guilty of the
crime of UNLAWFULLY PRESCRIBING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, an opiate, namely,
hydrocodone (Vicodin), on November 24, 2006, by fraud, deceit or misrepresentation or concealment
of a material fact, in violation of Health and Safety Code §11173(a), a felony, as charged in Count 7
of the Information.
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LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT
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This day of 2010, Juror# 3 /s/_

VERDICT (Not Guilty)
Juror ID #



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES COUNTY

The People of the State
of California

vs.

HOWARD K. STERN

Defendant

Plaintiff

Case Number
BA353907-03

Department
104

VERDICT (Not Guilty)

Count 9

We, the Jury in the above-entitled action, find the Defendant, HOWARD K. STERN, not guilty of the
crime of UNLAWFULLY OBTAINING A PRESCRIPTION BY GIVING A FALSE NAME OR ADDRESS
FOR AN OPIATE, namely, hydrodrocodone (Vicodin), on November 24, 2006, in violation of Health
and Safety Code §11174, a felony, as charged in Count 9 of the Information.

LOS ANGELES SUPtJWORCOURT

OCT 282010
JOHNA.CLAi?'<T

BY; _ DEPUTY

This day of 2010, Juror* Is/

Juror ID #
VERDICT (Not Guilty)



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES COUNTY

The People of the State
of California

vs.

HOWARD K. STERN

Defendant

Plaintiff

Case Number
BA353907-03

Department
104

VERDICT (Not Guilty)

Count 10

We, the Jury in the above-entitled action, find the Defendant, HOWARD K. STERN, not guilty of the
crime of PRESCRIBING, ADMINISTERING OR DISPENSING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE TO
AN ADDICT, an opiate, namely hydromorphone (Dilaudid) and/or methadone, on or between May 2,
2006 and September 22, 2006, in violation of Health and Safety Code §11156, a felony, as charged
in Count 10 of the Information.

LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT

OCT 2 8 2010

B¥:. DEPUTY

This day of . 2010, Juror# 3 /s/

Juror ID #
VERDICT (Not Guilty)



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES COUNTY

The People of the State
of California

Plaintiff

vs.

RQ-K. STERN

Defendant

Case Number
BA353907-03

Department
104

VERDICT (Not Guilty)

Count 11

We, the Jury in the above-entitled action, find the Defendant, HOWARD K. STERN, not guilty of the
crime of PRESCRIBING, ADMINISTERING OR DISPENSING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE TO
AN ADDICT, an opiate, namely hydrodrocodone (Vicodin), on November 24, 2006, in violation of
Health and Safety Code §11156, a felony, as charged in Count 11 of the Information.

This day of f)dokVl 2010, Juror* /s/ I

Juror ID #
VERDICT (Not Guilty)


